Liquidity maturity transformation risk rep-
resents the risk that a loss may be incurred
due to a change in the AKA’s own refinanc-
ing curve (spread risk) resulting from the
liquidity maturity transformation within a
specified period at a given confidence level.

Strategic liquidity management deals with
the determination, planning and man-
agement of the refinancing needs of AKA
(structural liquidity) and maturity transfor-
mations entered into. The observation hori-
zon is in the range of more than one year.

Forward liquidity exposures based on
reporting dates and forecasts are prepared
for analysis.

Liquidity risk measurement in terms of
insolvency risk is carried out on the basis of
forward liquidity exposures. These show,
broken down by maturity bands, the cash
flows from the loan business and the bor-
rowings required to finance them. Scenario
analyses include different assumptions
regarding the development of cash flows.

Borrowings to refinance loans granted by
AKA should be made with different coun-
terparties if possible, taking into account
economic efficiency.

Risk type Risk indicator
31.12.2021

in EUR million
31.12.2020

in EUR million

Foreign exchange
risk

Capital adequacy according to CRR 0.9  1.1

VaR-Model 4.9 6.0

Interest rate risk
in the banking
book (IRRBB)

VaR-Model 14.6 12.1

Parallel shift +200bps -7.1  -3.7

Parallel shift -200bps 3.8  1.1

Parallel shift upwards -7.1  -3.7

Parallel shift downwards 3.8 1.1

Steepening -5.8 -2.8

Flattening 3.2  1.1

Short-term shock upwards 0.7  -0.2

Short-term shock k downwards -0.1 0.4

Management report 51

While operational liquidity risks can be
minimised through precautionary mea-
sures (maintaining a liquidity reserve), the
liquidity risk arising from maturity transfor-
mation must be quantified, monitored and
taken into account as part of the risk taking
capacity.

The quantifiable expression of the liquidity
maturity transformation risk is the spread
risk. There is a risk that, in the case of loans
that are not fully funded, an additional
refinancing expense may be incurred due to
the fact that, at the time follow up financing
is required, the refinancing curve of AKA has